

Docket No. 06-56306

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL GUGGENHEIM, SUSAN GUGGENHEIM AND
MAUREEN H. PIERCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

versus

CITY OF GOLETA, et al.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal From the United States District Court for the Central District of California
Florence Marie Cooper, District Judge, Case No. CV 02-02478 FMC (RZx)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
AND CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CITY OF GOLETA
ON REHEARING EN BANC**

Michael von Loewenfeldt (178665)
KERR & WAGSTAFFE LLP
1800 Spear Street, 18th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 371-8500 (telephone)
(415) 371-0500 (facsimile)

William W. Wynder (84753)
Sunny K. Soltani (209774)
Jeff M. Malawy (252428)
ALESIRE & WYNDER, LLP
18881 Von Karman Ave., Suite 400
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 223-1170 (telephone)
(949) 223-1180 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES and
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Pursuit of Available State Court Remedies Is A Jurisdictional Prerequisite To A Federal Takings Claim..... 4

 1. The second *Williamson County* requirement flows directly from the Fifth Amendment 5

 2. Compliance with the second *Williamson County* requirement has been widely recognized as a non-waivable jurisdictional requirement..... 7

 3. The second *Williamson County* requirement applies to facial challenges 13

 4. There is no right to a federal forum on a takings claim..... 15

 B. California Provides A Constitutionally Adequate Avenue For Compensation For Regulatory Takings 18

IV. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agins v. City of Tiburon,
447 U.S. 255 (1980).....21

Agripost, LLC v. Miami-Dade County, Fla.,
129 S.Ct. 1668 (2009).....11

*Asociacion de Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro Responsabilidad
Obligatorio v. Galarza*,
484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 12, 15

B. Willis, C.P.A. v. BNSF Railway Corp.,
531 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008)11

Beverly Boulevard LLC v. City of West Hollywood,
238 Fed. Appx. 210 (9th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)12

Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Tp.,
129 S. Ct. 628 (2008).....11

Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp.,
519 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008)8

Carson Harbor Village Ltd. v. City of Carson,
353 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2004) 8, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Carson Harbor Village Ltd. v. City of Carson,
37 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1994)8

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes of Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999).....25

Clajon Production Corp. v. Petera,
70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)9

County Concrete Corp. v. Township of Roxbury,
442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006) 7, 13, 15

Equity Lifestyle Properties, Inc. v. County of San Luis Obispo,
548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008) 8, 17, 18, 19, 21

Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary,
454 U.S. 100 (1981).....20

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles,
482 U.S. 304 (1987).....6

Galland v. City of Clovis,
24 Cal. 4th 1003 (2001)..... 18, 22

Hacienda Valley Mobile Estates v. City of Morgan Hill,
353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003) 8, 14, 19, 25

Hensler v. City of Glendale,
8 Cal. 4th 1 (1994).....22

Hillsboro Properties v. City of Rohnert Park,
138 Cal. App. 4th 379 (2006) 23, 24

Hirsh v. Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of California,
67 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995)20

Hoehne v. County of San Benito,
870 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1989) 16, 26

Holliday Amusement Co. v. South Carolina,
493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007) 12, 14

Island Park, LLC v. CSX Transp.,
559 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009)8

Jones Intercable of San Diego, Inc. v. City of Chula Vista,
80 F.3d 320 (9th Cir. 1996) 8, 17

Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Board,
16 Cal. 4th 761 (1997)18

Kittay v. Giuliani,
252 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2001)15

Landgate v. California Coastal Commn.,
17 Cal. 4th 1006 (1998)21

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 6, 11, 14, 21

Los Altos El Granada Investors v. City of Capitola,
583 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2009)24

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)10

Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. City of San Jose,
420 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005) 19, 24, 25

Pascoag Reservoir & Dam, LLC v. Rhode Island,
337 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2003).....8

Peters v. Village of Clifton,
498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007) 7, 8, 12, 13, 14

Peters v. Village of Clifton, Ill.,
552 U.S. 1251 (2008)11

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....10

Reahard v. Lee County,
30 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1994)9

S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of Los Angeles,
922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990) 8, 14

Samaad v. City of Dallas,
940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991)9

San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco,
545 U.S. 323 (2005)..... 9, 10, 16, 20

San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco,
145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998) 17, 18, 25

Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara,
96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996) 8, 14

Snaza v. City of Saint Paul, Minnesota,
548 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2008)8

Spence v. Zimmerman,
873 F.2d 256 (11th Cir. 1989)26

Stern v. Halligan,
158 F.3d 729 (3d Cir. 1998)8

Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
520 U.S. 725 (1997)..... 6, 9, 10, 15

*Ventura Mobilehome Communities Owners Ass’n v. City of San
Buenaventura*,
371 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2004) 8, 17, 19

W. Linn Corporate Park LLC v. City of West Linn,
534 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2008)5

Washlefske v. Winston,
234 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000)12

*Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson
City*,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 1, 4, 6, 7, 9, 14, 26
